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VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

177. DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE:
DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE:
SHRI SHRINIWAS PATIL:
SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:
DR. DNV SENTHILKUMAR S.:
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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the actual strength of teachers and total number of vacancies in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) across the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of vacancies of SC/ST for the post of teachers yet to be filled up along with the number of teachers recruited during each of the last three years;

(c) whether there is dearth of teachers including Principals, PGT/TGT teachers/ lab assistants in Kendriya Vidyalayas and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to fill up the said vacancies;

(e) whether the shortage of teaching staff is affecting the teaching standards in schools and if so, the details of remedial steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard; and

(f) the other steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to fill up such vacancies and to improve the student/ teacher ratio in schools?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)

(a) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that as on 15.11.2019, there are 5949 teaching posts lying vacant against 48236 sanctioned posts in different Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country. State/UT-wise details are annexed.


(b) The details of the total recruitment made (including SC/ST candidates) during the last three years are as under:-


Tentatively, 5206vacancies of teaching staff are to be filled up during the year 2020through direct recruitment out of which 779 and 387 vacancies are earmarked for SCs and STs respectively.


(c) The category-wise break-up of the vacancies of teaching posts including Principals, PGTs, TGTs and Lab Assistants are annexed.


(d) to (f) Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and action is taken from time to time as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. As the process of filling up of vacancies involves various methods of recruitment such as promotion, Limited Departmental Examination, Direct Recruitment etc. and takes time, no specific time frame for filling up of vacant posts can be given at this stage.

Teachers are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary duration by KVS to ensure that the teaching-learning process is not hampered. Directions have also been issued to autonomous organizations including KVS from time to time, for reviewing their vacancies and for taking prompt action for filling up of vacant posts in the Vidyalayas.

*****

Year


Total number of
recruitment made
(including Principals, Vice-principals &Librarians)

Category wise recruitment
SCs STs

2017 6255 918 459
2018 760 113 70
2019 8420 1238 608


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 177 FOR 3RD FEBRUARY, 2020  RAISED BY DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE,
DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE, SHRI SHRINIWAS PATIL, SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA, DR.
DNV SENTHILKUMAR S., SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE & SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE,
HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING  VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS


STATE / UT-WISE DETAILS OF VACANCY OF TEACHING STAFF
(INCLUDING PRINCIPALS, PGT, TGT AND LAB ASSISTANTS) IN
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN THE COUNTRY (AS ON 15.11.2019)


SI.No. Name of the

STATE/UT
Actual

Strength of
teaching

Staff

Number of
Vacancies
of teaching

staff

Post-wise vacancies

Principal PGT TGT Lab
Assistant

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Island  101 11 0 3 2 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 973 200 4 25 74 0
3 Arunachal Pradesh 354 89 3 19 25 0
4 Assam 1660 367 6 104 85 0
5 Bihar 1625 200 8 27 59 0
6 Chandigarh  293 14 0 3 5 0
7 Chhattisgarh 981 224 5 33 65 0
8 Dadar& Nagar Haveli  34 5 0 1 2 0
9 Daman & Diu  19 4 1 1 1 0
10 Delhi  3618 137 0 21 73 0
11 Goa 164 38 1 8 11 0
12 Gujarat 1379 179 5 25 65 0
13 Haryana 1171 75 0 8 34 0
14 Himachal Pradesh 591 89 5 11 20 0
15 Jammu & Kashmir  904 255 8 54 63 0
16 Ladakh 19 11 1 4 1 0
17 Jharkhand 1074 142 1 21 37 0
18 Karnataka 1722 260 9 15 107 0
19 Kerala 1598 197 6 16 75 0
20 Lakshadweep  17 6 1 2 2 0
21 Madhya Pradesh 3468 526 13 79 138 0
22 Maharashtra 2423 322 5 49 122 0
23 Manipur 207 55 0 12 15 0
24 Meghalaya 193 37 1 15 11 0
25 Mizoram 69 26 1 4 12 0
26 Nagaland 103 41 1 10 11 0
27 Odisha 1665 339 10 67 111 0
28 Puducherry 122 29 1 4 8 0
29 Punjab 1662 264 8 39 85 0
30 Rajasthan 2440 195 5 23 26 0
31 Sikkim 41 13 1 3 5 0
32 Tamil Nadu 1634 293 9 47 110 0
33 Telangana 1115 178 6 13 55 0
34 Tripura 213 49 2 11 15 0
35 Uttar Pradesh 5154 557 8 57 141 0
36 Uttarakhand 1420 195 6 41 43 0
37 West Bengal 2061 327 12 68 97 0

TOTAL 42287 5949 153 943 1811 0
*****

